ORDINANCE No. 187037

Approve allocation of \$5,000 annually of Portland Children's Levy revenues to fund event sponsorships through June 2019 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City proposed and voters renewed a five-year local option property tax levy at the May 21, 2013 election to fund programs to help children in Portland.
- 2. The levy supports the Portland Children's Levy to make targeted investments in proven programs in the areas of early childhood development, after school and mentoring activities, prevention of child abuse and neglect, helping children in foster care succeed and mitigating childhood hunger.
- 3. The Portland Children's Levy seeks to annually allocate up to \$5,000 of its revenues from the property tax levy through June 2019 to fund individual event sponsorships of up to \$500 per event for community events related to early childhood, after-school and mentoring programming, child abuse prevention/intervention, foster care and hunger relief.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Portland Children's Levy is permitted to allocate up to \$5,000 of Portland Children's Levy revenue annually through June 2019 to fund individual event sponsorships of up to \$500 per event for community events related to early childhood, after-school and mentoring programming, child abuse prevention/intervention, foster care and hunger relief.

MAR 0 4 2015

Passed by the Council:

Commissioner Dan Saltzman

Prepared by: Mary Gay Broderick

Date Prepared: 1/30/2015

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

Lux ou forsous Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

Title

187037

Approve Allocation of \$5,000 annually of Portland Children's Levy revenues to fund event sponsorships (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED FEB 2 0 2015
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Novick BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Children's Levy Bureau Head: Lisa Pellegrino	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By: Deputy ACTION TAKEN: FEB 2 5 2015 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAR 0 4 2015 9:30 A.M.
Prepared by: Mary Gay Broderick Date Prepared: 1/30/2015 Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter Council Meeting Date	James .

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT		
REGULAR		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	-	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Novick	4. Novick		
Hales	Hales		